August 11, 1992

Honorable Don Rogers

Senator, Sixteenth Senatorial District

State Capitol

Sacramento, CA 95814








Re: Your Request for Advice

    Our File No. A-92-447

Dear Senator Rogers:


This is in reply to your
request for advice under the Political Reform Act concerning the receipt of financial help from various individuals to settle assessments against you by the Internal Revenue Service.  


Specifically, you inquire whether these donations can be made to you and, if so, the form in which they can be made and whether and how they must be reported.


Since each of these donations would be made to you for a personal rather than a political purpose, it would be considered a gift and not a political contribution.  (See Sections 82015 and 82028.)  Under Section 89504, elected state officers such as yourself are prohibited from accepting gifts in excess of $250 per person during each calendar year.  Accordingly, though it would be permissible to accept donations to pay Internal Revenue Service assessments against you, these donations cannot exceed $250 per person during each calendar year.  If any person making the donation has already given you a gift during the same calendar year, please note that the value of that gift also will be attributed toward the $250 limitation.  As long as these limits are followed in your acceptance of the donations and the donations are reported as described below, there is no need to establish a special fund for receipt of the donations.


Finally, under the Political Reform Act, all gifts you receive from a person which total $50 or more each year must be reported on your annual statement of economic interests.  Thus, any donations you receive to pay the Internal Revenue Service assessments against you which, by themselves or when added to other gifts received from the same person during the calendar year, total to $50 or more must be reported on your annual statement of economic interests.  


I hope this has been of assistance to you.  However, if you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.









Sincerely,

Wayne Ordos

Executive Director    


